
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in  on 
2 December 2014 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 24 November 2014 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor R Perry (Chair) - Caledonian; 
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair)- Hillrise; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
Councillor Comer-Schwartz - Junction; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor O'Sullivan - Finsbury Park; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Poole - St Mary's; 
Councillor Smith - Holloway; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Ward - Holloway; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Williamson - Tollington; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is no
[...]
size, scale, design or character on other 
buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, 
disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view 
is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of 
enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall 
on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  9 October 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  9 October 2014 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: R Perry (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair) (for Items B2, B3 
and B4), Chowdhury, Gantly and Fletcher 

    

 
 

Councillor Rupert Perry in the Chair 
 

10 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Rupert Perry welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-
Committee would deal with the determination of planning applications and outlined the 
procedures for the meeting. 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
Councillor Poyser declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item B1 as he was the 
applicant. He would leave the room prior to the discussion on this item. 
 

14 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as follows: 
B2, B4, B3 and B1. 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2014 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

16 48 MELGUND ROAD, LONDON, N5 1PT (Item B1) 
Creation of new roof terrace and parapet wall. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/2422/FUL) 
 
Councillor Poyser who had declared an interest in this item, left the room for the 
consideration of this application. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee A -  9 October 2014 
 

2 
 

17 71 CALABRIA ROAD, LONDON, N5 1HX (Item B2) 
Excavation of basement to provide additional living space including formation of front light 
well and rear light well, erection of rear dormer roof extension, modifications to existing two 
storey rear return by raising the height of the roof and reducing the size of the first floor roof 
terrace, together with part single, part two storey (lower ground and ground level) rear 
extension with associated works (lower ground courtyard and external steps from lower 
ground to existing garden level). 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/2193/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 There were a number of properties with dormer windows along Calabria Road. Many 
of the dormer windows were installed prior to the road being designated as a 
conservation area. Where there was an unaltered roofline, officers sought to 
preserve this. Six months ago a scheme similar to this one was recommended for 
refusal by officers and members granted the application. Members had to consider 
the merits of each application and although previous decisions were a material 
matter, members had to decide how much weight to give them. 

 The council did not currently have a policy on the excavation of basements however 
one was likely to be introduced in the next review of the policies.  Excavation of 
basements was currently controlled by Building Control and the Control of Pollution 
Act. 

 The railings around the roof terrace had been in place for more than four years so 
the area could currently be used as a roof terrace without planning permission. If the 
application was granted, screening could be conditioned. 

 Concerns were raised about the front light well. 
 
Councillor Gantly proposed a motion to refuse the application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Poyser and carried. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused as the front light well was detrimental to the 
conservation area. The wording of the reason for refusal was delegated to officers. 
 

18 MICHAEL CLIFFE HOUSE, SKINNER STREET, LONDON, EC1 (Item B3) 
Erection of two 700mm [diameter] flues on the southern elevation of existing 25-storey 
building. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/0387/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

19 THREE CORNERS CENTRE, NORTHAMPTON ROAD, LONDON, EC1 (Item B4) 
Construct internally located 3.0m high wooden fence with double access gate. 
 
(Planning application number: 2014/1372/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 Concern was raised that the scheme had not been designed in agreement with the 
trustees of the Three Corners Trust. 

 
 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee A -  9 October 2014 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED:  
That consideration of this application be deferred to enable the applicant to work with the 
trustees of the Three Corners Trust to address their concerns through a revised scheme. 
 
 
 
 
WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
71 CALABRIA ROAD, LONDON, N5 1HX 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL 
The excavation of the proposed light well to the front of the property would be out of 
keeping with the character and appearance of the street scene, and as such would have a 
detrimental impact on the wider Conservation Area. As such the proposal would be contrary 
to policies CS8 and CS9 of the Islington Core Strategy and Policies DM2.1 and 2.3 of the 
Islington Development Management Policies and the guidance within the Calabria Road 
Conservation Area Guidelines. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 2nd December 2014 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2014/2536/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application  

Ward Barnsbury Ward 

Listed building Shopfront Locally Listed 

Conservation area None 

Development Plan Context - Barnsbury Conservation Area 
- Locally Listed Building 
- Mayors Protected Vista  

Licensing Implications none 

Site Address 24 Thornhill Road, London, N1 1HW 

Proposal Erection of replacement roof extension, single storey 
side extension at first floor level, erection of an 
access stair enclosure and proposed roof terrace. 

 

Case Officer Joe Aggar 

Applicant Jonas Upton-Hansen 

Agent Jonas Upton-Hansen 

 
 

1  RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 1: Aerial view  
 
 
 
 
                

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 2: View from Albion Mews 
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Image 3: View looking north along Thornhill Road from Ripplevale Grove 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Image 4: View looking south along Thornhill Road 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Image 4: 24 Thornhill Road 
 
4 SUMMARY  
 
4.1 Planning permissio
[...]
ublic realm and are considered not harmful.  

 
10.11 At first floor level to south west side elevation an extension is proposed to bring this 

level line with the ground floor footprint of the building. This alteration is considered 
relatively minor and would be finished in a material consistent with the remainder of 
the building and as such is seen as acceptable.   

 
10.12 The alterations to the shopfront are considered repairs. This assessment of this 

aspect therefore falls away.  
 
10.13 A roof terrace is proposed which is larger in footprint than the existing and would front 

onto Thornhill Road. The existing arrangement at roof level consists of a roof terrace 
with a pitched roof and unconventional mansard roof. The proposed roof terrace 
would be located behind the parapet and therefore not visible from the public domain 
and would result in the removal of the pitched section of the roof. This would not give 
rise to issues of clutter that would detract from the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and would rationalise the arrangement at roof level.   

 
Neighbour Amenity 

 
10.14 There is a proposed full height window to the rear of the proposed roof extension at 

second floor level and side windows to the proposed and existing south elevation of 
24 Thornhill Square. The rear face of the properties on Thornhill Square are 
approximately 20m away. Guidance states 18m is a sufficient distance to prevent 
overlooking from window to window. The proposal therefore is not considered to give 
rise to any undue harm in terms of overlooking.  

 
10.15 A side window is proposed at first and second floor level. These would face over an 

access road and any angle to those properties on Albion Mews would be oblique and 
not give rise to direct overlooking. 

 
10.16 The proposed roof terrace would be enlarged, compared to the existing and front onto 

Thornhill Road and Albion Mews elevations. There is already an existing roof terrace 
in 
[...]
n 
on drawing RK/TP/1095/04. 
 
Amended plans showing a slate roof shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing on 
site.  
 
The mansard roof extension shall be carried out in accordance with the 
amended plans so approved, and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic 
interest of the heritage asset.  
 

 
List of Informatives: 
 

1 Positive statement 

 To assist applicants in a positive manner, the Local Planning Authority 
has produced policies and written guidance, all of which is available on 
the Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered 
and encouraged. Whilst no formal pre-application discussions were 
entered into, the policy advice and guidance available on the website 
was followed by the applicant. The applicant therefore worked in a 
proactive manner taking into consideration the policies and guidance 
available to them, and therefore the LPA delivered a positive decision in 
a timely manner in accordance with the requirements of the NPPF.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 2: 10th June 2014 Committee Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Application number P2014/0677/FUL  

Application type Full Planning (Householder)  

Ward Caledonian 

Listed building Locally Listed 

Conservation area Keystone Crescent Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 31 Wharfdale Road, London, 9SD 

Proposal Erection of roof extension with 3 no. velux rooflights 
to front elevation and double glazed doors to rear; 
formation of a rear roof terrace with wrought iron 
railings. 

 

Case Officer Krystyna Williams 

Applicant Mr Andrew Long 

Agent Mr Rashid Randeree 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to REFUSE planning permission: 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
P
[...]
al architectural or historic 
interest of the heritage asset. 
 

6 Roofing Materials 

 NOTWITHSTANDING CONDITION (NWS):  Notwithstanding the plans 
hereby approved no permission is granted for fibre glass roof as shown 
on drawing RK/TP/1095/04. 
 
Amended plans showing a slate roof shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing on 
site.  
 
The mansard roof extension shall be carried out in accordance with the 
amended plans so approved, and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic 
interest of the heritage asset.  
 

 
List of Informatives: 
 

1 Positive statement 

 To assist applicants in a positive manner, the Local Planning Authority 
has produced policies and written guidance, all of which is available on 
the Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered 
and encouraged. Whilst no formal pre-application discussions were 
entered into, the policy advice and guidance available on the website 
was followed by the applicant. The applicant therefore worked in a 
proactive manner taking into consideration the policies and guidance 
available to them, and therefore the LPA delivered a positive decision in 
a timely manner in accordance with the requirements of the NPPF.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 2: 10th June 2014 Committee Report 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA ITEM NO: 

Date: 10th June 2014  

 

Application number P2014/0676/FUL  

Application type Full Planning (Householder)  

Ward Caledonian 

Listed building Locally Listed 

Conservation area Keystone Crescent Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 33 Wharfdale Road, London, 9SD 

Proposal Erection of roof extension with 3 no. velux rooflights 
to front elevation and double glazed doors to rear; 
formation o
[...]

Bollards

WHARFDALE ROAD

RAILWAY STREET

B
A

L
F
E

 S
T
R

E
E

T

C
R

IN
A

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

83

81

77

89

85

91

87

79

97

1

86

88 to 94

83

4
0

3
9

4
2

4
3

4
1

3
73
8

3
4

3
5

3
1

3
6

3
3

2
9

3
2

3
0

1
5

 t
o

 2
0

16 to 20

2
3

2
8

2
6

2
4

2
7

2
1

2
5

2
4

2
2

64

5
7

5
9

4
6

68

51

7
3

65

5
6

70

69

4
8

61

59

1
0

2
0

1
9

a

1
4

Museum

Canal

London

1
5

a

17

6
6

35

5
4

8
3

8
1

8
7

23

Gatt's Yd

Wharf

38

31

to

16 to 32

Gattis

1
 t

o
 2

5

1
 t

o
 3

3
2

4
4

3
5

5
5

4
7

2
0

6
5

2139 to 43

Battlebridge Court

9
1

36 to 26

24 to

37

to

1

PH

7

3
7

8 to 15

El Sub Sta

9

The Ironworks The

Copperworks

1 to 7

1
0

1917

53

48

67
4547 to 51

3 4

57 to 63

8
6

Wharfdale

PH

65
Cottam House

1 to 16

Yard

X

X XX

XX

XXXXXXX

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE A   

Date: 2nd December 2014 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2014/3582/FUL 

Application type Full Planning (Council’s Own)  

Ward  Tollington   

Listed Building  No 

Conservation Area Not in a conservation area 

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address Garages, Gainsborough House, 116 Thorpedale Road, 
London N4 3BS 

Proposal  Demolition of existing garages and redevelopment of the 
site to provide 2 x 2 bedroom two storey residential 
dwellings with associated garages and garden areas. 

 

Case Officer Eoin Concannon  

Applicant Islington Council  

Agent Mr Roger Stong  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 
 
2. conditional upon the prior completion of a Directors Agreement 

securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1.  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 6
[...]
proved 
accordingly. 

.   
Conclusion 
 

11.2 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
and Directors level agreement for the reasons and details as set out in 
Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS. 

Page 83



 APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
RECOMMENDATION A  

That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a 
Director level agreement between the Service Director of the Council’s 
Housing and Adult Services department and relevant officers in the local 
planning authority in order to secure the following planning obligations to the 
satisfaction of the Head of Law and Public Services and the Service Director, 
Planning and Development / Head of Service – Development Management or 
in their absence the Deputy Head of Service:  

1. Securing the Provision of two  two-bedroom residential units for 
social housing  

2. Contribution of £3,000 towards carbon off-setting 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That the grant of planning permission be subject to conditions to secure the 
following: 
 

List of Conditions: 

1 Commencement (Compliance) 

 3 YEAR CONSENT PERIOD:  The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
not later than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 (Chapter 5). 
 

2 Approved Plans List: (Compliance) 

 DRAWING AND DOCUMENT NUMBERS:  The development hereby approved shall 
be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:  
 
TR001, TR002 Rev A, TR003 Rev A, TR004 Rev A, TR005 Rev B, TR006 Rev B, 
TR007, TR008, TR009, 134-136 Thorpedale Road Daylight/Sunlight Report August 
2014, 134-136 Planning Application Statement July 2014 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1) (a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as 
amended and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 

3 Mate
[...]


 

Application number P2014/0483/FUL 

Application type Full Planning (Council’s Own) 

Ward Tollington 

Listed building No 

Conservation area No 

Development Plan Context None 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Land adjacent to 59 to 70 Blenheim Court Estate, 
Cornwallis Road, London, N19 

Proposal Demolition of existing garages/stores and 
construction of three storey residential building 
comprising 2 x 3 bedroom/6 person maisonettes and 
2 x 1 bedroom/2 person flats (affordable/social 
rented). 

 

Case Officer Krystyna Williams 

Applicant Islington Council - Mr Nick Gore 

Agent Islington Council 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. subject to the conditions  set out in Appendix 1;  
 

2. subject to completion of a Director’s Agreement made under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 93

Agenda Item B6



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 

2. SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 
 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

  

Image 1: View looking NE from Cornwallis Road of existing garages 
at the application site  

Page 94



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

  

 Image 2: View looking east from Cornwallis Square with 59 – 70 Blenheim 
Court and application site garages  

  

Image 3: View from the corner with Bavaria Road looking NW  
towards application site with 1 – 16 Cottenham Hose on corner 
 

4.  Summary 

4.1 Full Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing garages/stores 
and the construction of a three storey residential building comprising 2 x 3 
bedroom / 6 person maisonettes and 2 x 1 bedroom / 2 person flats. The units 
will each be social rented. 

 
4.2 The site has a 20 metre frontage onto Cornwallis Road and comprise
[...]
XXXX

X

XXXXX

XXXXXXXX
XXXX

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X

XXXXXX

XX

XX

X

X
XX

X
XX

XXXXX
XXXX
X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING  SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 2nd Dec 2014 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2014/3795/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Holloway Road 

Listed building None 

Conservation area Within 50m of Hillmarton Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Nags Head & Holloway Core Strategy Key Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Pangbourne House, Rowstock Gardens, London N7 
0BD 

Proposal Erection of a purpose made modular building to 
provide temporary library facilities and associated 
access path, ramp and fencing for a period of 24 
months. 

 

Case Officer Ben Phillips 

Applicant Mr Alistair Gale, Housing Strategy and Regeneration 
Islington Council 

Agent Baily Garner LLP  - Damian Milne 

 
 
1.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
 
 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 131

Agenda Item B8



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                         Proposed block plan 

 
 

Page 132



 
 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
Photo 1: View from Middleton Grove 
 

 
 
Photo 2 View from Camden Road 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 133



 
 
4. SUMMARY  
 
4.1     Planning permission is sought for a single storey stand alone modular building sited 

North West of Pangbourne House (a multi storey residential block) within its grounds. 
The building will provide temporary library facilities during the period (24 months) that 
the existing John Barnes library at nearby Bramber House is demolished and re –
provided as part of this development  

 
4.2  

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  2 December 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at  on  2 December 2014 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: R Perry (Chair), Poyser (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, 
Gantly and Fletcher 

 
 

Councillor Rupert Perry in the Chair 
 

 

20 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Rupert Perry welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-
Committee would deal with the determination of the planning applications and outlined the 
procedures for the meeting. 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no declarations of substitute members. 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
Councillor Fletcher declared that she would not take part in the consideration of Item B8 as 
she had predetermined the application. 
 

24 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as follows: 
B1, B9, B3 and B4, B5, B6, B2, B7 and B8. 
 

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2014 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

26 24 THORNHILL ROAD, LONDON, N1 1HW (Item B1) 
Erection of replacement roof extension, single storey side extension at first floor level, 
erection of an access stair enclosure and proposed roof terrace. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/2536/FUL) 
 
The officer reported that the first two sentences of paragraph 10.14 of the report should be 
reworded to read, “This is a proposed full height window to the rear of the proposed roof 
extension at second floor level and side windows to the proposed and existing south 
elevation of 24 Thornhill Road. The rear face of the properties on Lonsdale Square are 
approximately 20m away.” 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  2 December 2014 
 

2 
 

The officer report that Condition 5 should be amended to read, “Notwithstanding the 
approved plans, no permission is hereby granted for the rear window at second floor level to 
the east elevation.” 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Consideration was given to the comments of the Design and Conservation Officer 
who had stated that the replacement of the roof extension was acceptable in 
principle however replacement should be of a traditional roof extension. The 
planning officer advised that the roof extension would not be visible from street level 
to the front elevation and that the building was not locally listed but that the shop 
front was locally listed.  

 Members raised concern that the proposed development would be slightly wider and 
higher than the existing extension.  

 The officer advised that there were currently windows on the existing side extension. 
The view from the additional window would be oblique which would minimise 
overlooking. 

 
Councillor Poyser proposed a motion to refuse planning permission due the form, size and 
design of the extension. This was seconded by Councillor Gantly and carried. The officer 
clarified the basis for the reason for refusal with the chair, who confirmed it related to the 
side elevation of the roof extension. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be refused due to the form, size and design of the extension and 
that the wording for the reason be delegated to officers.  
 

27 25 CANONBURY LANE, LONDON, N1 2AS (Item B2) 
Installation of air conditioning condenser unit to rear elevation. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/1951/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

28 31 WHARFDALE ROAD, LONDON, N1 9SD (Item B3) 
Erection of mansard roof extension with two velux rooflights to front elevation and two 
timber framed sliding sash windows to the rear. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/0677/FUL) 
 
The officer advised that Condition 6 should be amended to require materials to be 
submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the report 
with Condition 6 being amended as outlined above, the wording of which was delegated to 
officers. 
 

29 33 WHARFDALE ROAD, LONDON, N1 9SD (Item B4) 
Erection of roof extension with three velux rooflights to front elevation and double glazed 
doors to rear; formation of a rear roof terrace with wrought iron railings. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/0676/FUL) 



Planning Sub Committee A -  2 December 2014 
 

3 
 

 
The officer advised that Condition 6 should be amended to require materials to be 
submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative in the report 
with Condition 6 being amended as outlined above, the wording of which was delegated to 
officers. 
 

30 GARAGES, GAINSBOROUGH HOUSE, 116 THORPEDALE ROAD, LONDON, N4 (Item 
B5) 
Demolition of existing garages and redevelopment of the site to provide 2 x 2 bedroom two 
storey residential dwellings and garden areas. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
(Planning application number: P2014/3582/FUL) 
 
The officer advised that the words “and associated garages” be removed from Paragraph 
4.1 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Director level 
agreement between the Service Director of the Council’s Housing and Adult Services 
department and relevant officers in the local planning authority in order to secure the 
planning obligations outlined in Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informatives in the case officer’s report                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
 

31 LAND ADJACENT TO 59 TO 70 BLENHEIM COURT ESTATE, CORNWALLIS ROAD, 
LONDON, N19 (Item B6) 
Demolition of existing garages/stores and construction of three storey residential building 
comprising 2 x 3 bedroom/6 person maisonettes and 2x1 bedroom/2 person flats. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/0483/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The officer confirmed that the brick would match that of adjoining buildings. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the prior completion of a Director’s 
Agreement made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 authority 
in order to secure the planning obligations outlined in Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions and informatives in the case officer’s report. 
 

32 NEWINGTON GREEN PRIMARY SCHOOL, 105 MATTHIAS ROAD, LONDON, N16 8NP 
(Item B7) 
Siting of one storage container within the enclosed bin area of the school grounds to 
provide additional storage for the school. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/2448/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

33 PANGBOURNE HOUSE, ROWSTOCK GARDENS, LONDON, N7 0BD (Item B8) 



Planning Sub Committee A -  2 December 2014 
 

4 
 

Erection of a purpose made modular building to provide temporary library facilities and 
associated access path, ramp and fencing for a period of 24 months. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/3795/FUL) 
 
Councillor Fletcher did not take part in the consideration of this item as she declared that 
she had predetermined the application. 
 
The officer advised that no trees would be removed to make way for the building. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

34 ST. MARY MAGDALENE ACADEMY, 475 LIVERPOOL ROAD, LONDON, N7 8PG (Item 
B9) 
Erection of a single storey building to include two classroom spaces near Bride Street 
frontage including access ramps and associated balustrading. Associated works. 
 
(Planning application number: P2014/2731/FUL) 
 
The officer advised that an additional condition in relation to noise and insulation measures 
be added. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The enforcement action outlined in the report was noted. 

 In response to a member’s question about the use of the space, the officer advised 
that it was outdoor learning space and had not been designated as playspace. 

 The school would not increase the number of pupils on roll as a result of the new 
building. This was conditioned in the original planning permission.  

 Concern was raised that the applicant was not in attendance. 
 
Councillor Fletcher proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to 
request that the applicant attend the meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the consideration of the application be deferred to enable officers to write to the school 
to request that representatives attends the meeting.  
 
WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
24 THORNHILL ROAD, LONDON, N1 1HW 
REASON FOR REFUSAL: 
The proposed roof extension, by reason of the form, size and design of the side elevation, is 
considered to be an overly dominant and incongruous addition out of keeping with the 
character of the host building and of the wider character and appearance of the Barnsbury 
Conservation Area. As such the proposal is considered to contrary to policies DM2.1 and 
DM2.3 of the Development Management Policies 2013, CS8 and CS9 of the Islington Core 
Strategy and guidance within the Islington Conservation Area Guidelines. 
 
31 WHARFDALE ROAD, LONDON, N1 9SD 
Amended Condition 6:  



Planning Sub Committee A -  2 December 2014 
 

5 
 

“Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved no permission is granted for fibre glass roof as 
shown on drawing RK/TP/1095/04. 
 
Amended plans showing an appropriate material shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing on site.  
 
The mansard roof extension shall be carried out in accordance with the amended plans so 
approved, and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of the heritage 
asset.”  
 
33 WHARFDALE ROAD, LONDON, N1 9SD 
Amended Condition 6:  
“Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved no permission is granted for fibre glass roof as 
shown on drawing RK/TP/1095/04. 
 
Amended plans showing an appropriate material shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing on site.  
 
The mansard roof extension shall be carried out in accordance with the amended plans so 
approved, and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In order to safeguard the special architectural or historic interest of the heritage 
asset.” 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


